UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): April 27, 2023

180 LIFE SCIENCES CORP.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

Delaware	001-38105	90-1890354						
(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)						
3000 El Camino Real, Bldg. 4, Suite 2 Palo Alto, CA	00	94306						
(Address of Principal Executive Office	es)	(Zip Code)						
Registra	nt's telephone number, including area code: (650) 507	<u> 1-0669</u>						
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is (see General Instruction A.2. below):	intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligati	on of the registrant under any of the following provisions						
$\ \square$ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the S	Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)							
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exc	□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)							
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14	d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))							
$\hfill \Box$ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13	e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e 4(c))							
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:								
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered						
Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share	ATNF	The NASDAQ Stock Market LLC						
Warrants to purchase shares of Common Stock	ATNFW	The NASDAQ Stock Market LLC						
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter)		ties Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of						
Emerging growth company \square								
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if th accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the		ion period for complying with any new or revised financial						

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

- (c) Effective on April 27, 2023, the Board of Directors of 180 Life Sciences Corp. (the 'Company'', "we" and "us"), removed the 'Interim' title of Ozan Pamir, the Chief Financial Officer of the Company.
- (e) On April 27, 2023, and effective on January 1, 2023, the Company entered into (a) a Third Amendment to Employment Agreement with James N. Woody, M.D., Ph.D., the Chief Executive Officer and Director of the Company; (b) a Third Amendment to Employment Agreement with Ozan Pamir, the Chief Financial Officer of the Company; and (c) a Third Amendment to Employment Agreement with Jonathan Rothbard, Ph.D., Chief Scientific Officer of the Company (collectively, the "Amendments"), which each amended the compensation agreements currently in place with such individuals.

The Amendments reflect (a) an increase in the salary of each of Dr. Woody, Mr. Pamir and Dr. Rothbard of 3.5%, effective as of January 1, 2023; and (b) in the case of Mr. Pamir, a further increase in salary to \$380,000 per annum and increase in his target bonus to 40%, effective April 1, 2023, as well as a change in his title as discussed above.

The foregoing description of the Amendments does not purport to be complete and is qualified in their entirety by reference to the Amendments, copies of which are attached as <u>Exhibits 10.1</u> through <u>Exhibits 10.3</u>, respectively, to this Current Report on Form 8-K and incorporated herein by reference.

Effective April 27, 2023, the Board of Directors, with the recommendation of the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors, approved the payment of \$111,675 to Dr. Woody; \$24,154 to Mr. Pamir; and \$50,343 to Dr. Rothbard, in back pay owed to such officers.

(f) As disclosed under the Summary Executive Compensation Table in the Company's Definitive Schedule 14A Proxy Statement filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) on April 28, 2022, the "Proxy", the bonuses of our named executive officers ("NEOs"): James N. Woody, M.D., Ph.D., the Chief Executive Officer and Director of the Company; Ozan Pamir, the then Interim Chief Financial Officer of the Company; Quan Anh Vu, the then Chief Operating Officer and Chief Business Officer of the Company (who has since resigned as an officer of the Company); and Jonathan Rothbard, Ph.D., Chief Scientific Officer of the Company, for the fiscal year ended 2021, could not be calculated as of the date of the filing of the Proxy, as such bonuses had not yet been approved by the Board of Directors.

Subsequently, on April 27, 2023, based on the recommendation of the Compensation Committee, the Board of Directors determined discretionary bonus compensation for the year ended December 31, 2021 for the NEOs. Specifically, the Board of Directors agreed to award the following cash bonuses for fiscal 2021: Dr. Woody (\$50,000); Mr. Pamir (\$22,500, which is in addition to \$30,000 previously paid during 2021); and Dr. Rothbard (\$10,000). The Board of Directors also determined that no other bonuses would be paid to any executive officer of the Company for fiscal 2021.

1

Pursuant to Item 5.02(f) of Form 8-K, such bonus awards as described above, are set forth below together with the other compensation previously reported, and the new total compensation amounts, for Dr. Woody; Mr. Pamir; Mr. Vu; and Dr. Rothbard for fiscal 2021. Other than to reflect the 2021 bonuses discussed above, all other compensation for the NEOs previously reported in the Summary Executive Compensation Table of the Proxy remains unchanged and is included below to provide complete information regarding such table. No other amounts have changed.

All Other

Name and Principal Position	Year		Salary (\$)	Bonus (\$)	St	ock Awards (\$)	Op	otion Awards (\$)	In	on-Equity centive Plan ompensation	C	ompensation (\$) ⁽¹⁾		Total (\$)
James N. Woody ⁽¹⁾	2021	\$	448,270 \$	50,000	\$	_	\$	4,262,492 ^(a)	\$	_	\$	_	\$	4,760,762
CEO and Director	2020	\$	175,166 \$	_	\$	_	\$	_	\$	_	\$	90,000 ⁽⁷⁾	\$	265,166
Ozan Pamir ⁽²⁾	2021	\$	304,355 \$	52,500	\$	_	\$	548,035 ^(b)	\$	_	\$	_	\$	904,890
Interim CFO	2020	\$	187,000 \$	_	\$	_	\$	_	\$	_	\$	112,750 ⁽⁵⁾⁽⁶⁾	\$	299,750
Quan Anh Vu ⁽³⁾ COO and CBO	2021	\$	65,000 \$	_	\$	_	\$	846,573 ^(c)	\$	_	\$	_	\$	911,573
Jonathan Rothbard ⁽⁴⁾ Chief Scientific Officer	2021 2020	\$ \$	372,034 \$ 333,968 \$.,	er.	160,671 ^{(d}	\$ \$	923,534 ^(e)	\$ \$	_	\$ \$	_	\$ \$	1,466,239 333,968

Does not include perquisites and other personal benefits or property, unless the aggregate amount of such compensation is more than \$10,000. No executive officer earned non-equity incentive plan compensation or nonqualified deferred compensation during the periods reported above. Option Awards and Stock Awards represent the aggregate grant date fair value of awards computed in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting Standard Codification Topic 718. For additional information on the valuation assumptions with respect to the restricted stock grants, refer to "NOTE 13 — STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY" to the audited financial statements included in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2021. No executive officer serving as a director received any compensation for services on the Board of Directors separate from the compensation paid as an executive for the periods above.

- (1) Dr. Woody was a consultant of 180 Life Corp. ("180") from January 1, 2020 through June 30, 2020, and was paid \$90,000 in consultant fees. On August 13, 2020, effective July 1, 2020, Dr. Woody was hired as the Chief Executive Officer of 180, and of our Company, beginning November 6, 2020. Effective November 6, 2020, Dr. Woody and the Company entered into an employment agreement which entitles Dr. Woody to an annual salary of \$450,000 and a target bonus of 45%. As of the date of this proxy statement, all of the amounts owed to Dr. Woody have been fully paid.
- (2) On November 9, 2020, Mr. Pamir was hired as the Chief Financial Officer of 180, and, starting November 27, 2020, Interim Chief Financial Officer of our Company. Effective November 9, 2020, Mr. Pamir has a new employment agreement which entitles him to an annual salary of \$300,000 and a target bonus of 30%. Effective April 27, 2023, Mr. Pamir's title was changed to Chief Financial Officer, his salary was increased to \$380,000 and his target bonus was increased to 40%.
- (3) On October 29, 2021, the Board appointed Mr. Quan Anh Vu as Chief Operating Officer/Chief Business Officer ("COO/CBO") of the Company. On October 27, 2021, and effective on November 1, 2021, the Company entered into an Employment Agreement with Quan Ahn Vu. In consideration for performing services under the agreement, the Company agreed to pay Mr. Vu a starting salary of \$390,000 per year. Mr. Vu's employment agreement was terminated effective January 15, 2023.

2

- (4) Dr. Rothbard was the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Scientific Officer of Katexco Pharmaceuticals Corp., and Chief Scientific Officer of our Company following the closing of the Business Combination. As of the Business Combination, Dr. Rothbard has a new employment agreement which entitles him to an annual salary of \$375,000 and a target bonus of 50%.
- (5) Represents consulting fees paid by CannBioRex Pharmaceuticals Corp. The consulting agreement has been terminated.
- (6) Based on a U.S. dollar to Canadian dollar exchange rate of 1.3649 on December 31, 2020.
 - (a) Represents the value of ten year options to purchase 70,000 shares of common stock with an exercise price of \$88.60 per share which were granted on February 26, 2021.
 - (b) Represents the value of ten year options to purchase 9,000 shares of common stock with an exercise price of \$88.60 per share which were granted on February 26, 2021.
 - (c) Represents the value of ten year options to purchase 13,750 shares of common stock with an exercise price of \$79.00 per share which were granted on December 8, 2021
 - (d) Represents the value of 1,215 shares of common stock issued to Dr. Rothbard in consideration for services rendered to the Company as Chief Scientific Officer on April 7, 2021.
 - (e) Represents the value of ten year options to purchase 15,000 shares of common stock with an exercise price of \$79.00 per share which were granted on December 8, 2021

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No. Description

10.1*	Third Amendment to Employment Agreement dated April 27, 2023 and effective as of January 1, 2023, between 180 Life Sciences Corp. and James N.
	Woody, M.D., Ph.D.
10.2*	Third Amendment to Employment Agreement dated April 27, 2023 and effective as of January 1, 2023, between 180 Life Sciences Corp. and Ozan Pamir
10.3*	Third Amendment to Employment Agreement dated April 27, 2023 and effective as of January 1, 2023, between 180 Life Sciences Corp. and Jonathan
	Rothbard, Ph.D.
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)
* Filed he	payith

Filed herewith.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

180 LIFE SCIENCES CORP.

/s/ James N. Woody, M.D., Ph.D. James N. Woody, M.D., Ph.D. Chief Executive Officer Date: April 28, 2023

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

This Third Amendment to Amended and Restated Employment Agreement ("<u>Amendment</u>"), effective as of January 1, 2023 (the '<u>Effective Date</u>"), is entered into by and between 180 Life Sciences Corp., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Company</u>"), and James N. Woody ("<u>Executive</u>") (collectively, the Company and Executive are the "<u>Parties</u>").

WHEREAS, the Company and Executive have entered into an Amended and Restated Employment Agreement, dated made as of February 24, 2021, and effective November 6, 2020 (the "<u>Initial Agreement</u>")¹, concerning the employment of Executive as Chief Executive Officer of the Company;

WHEREAS, the Company and Executive have entered into a First Amendment to Employment Agreement, dated April 27, 2022 (the "First Amendment") and a Second Amendment to Employment Agreement dated May 26, 2022 ² (the "Second Amendment", and the Initial Agreement as amended by the First Amendment and Second Amendment, the "Agreement")³, concerning the employment of Executive as Chief Executive Officer of the Company;

WHEREAS, certain capitalized terms used below have the meanings given to such terms in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to revise certain terms of the Agreement and as set forth herein in order to reduce Company costs on a temporary basis.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and confirmed, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Effective January 1, 2023, the Base Salary shall be \$490,000.
- 2. The Board of Directors of the Company may increase the salary of the Executive from time to time, with the recommendation of the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors, and such increases shall not require an amendment to the Agreement.
- 3. Except to the extent modified hereby, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- 4. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their successors and assigns.
- 5. This Amendment and any signed agreement or instrument entered into in connection with this Amendment, and any amendments hereto or thereto, may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. Any such counterpart, to the extent delivered by means of a facsimile machine or by .pdf, .tif, .gif, .jpeg or similar attachment to electronic mail (any such delivery, an "Electronic Delivery") shall be treated in all manner and respects as an original executed counterpart and shall be considered to have the same binding legal effect as if it were the original signed version thereof delivered in person.
- 1 https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1690080/000121390021013180/ea136864ex10- 2 180lifesci.htm
- 2 https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1690080/000121390022029854/ea160693ex10-1 180life.htm
- $3 \quad https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001690080/000121390022022364/ea159003ex10-1_180 life.htm$

Page 1 of 2 Third Amendment to Employment Agreement [Woody and 180]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused the Amendment to be executed as of the dates set forth below to be effective as of the Effective Date, set forth above.

The "Company"	180 Life Sciences Corp.	

Its: CFO
Printed

/s/ Ozan Pamir

By:

Name: Ozan Pamir

The "Executive"

Date: 4/27/2023

Date: 4/27/2023 By: /s/ James Woody
James N. Woody

Page 2 of 2 Third Amendment to Employment Agreement [Woody and 180]

THIRD AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

This Third Amendment to Employment Agreement (this "Amendment"), dated April 27, 2023, and effective for all purposes as of January 1, 2023 (the Effective Date"), amends that certain Employment Agreement dated February 24, 2021, as amended by the First Amendment and Correction to Employment Agreement dated March 1, 2021 and Second Amendment to Employment Agreement dated May 26, 2021 (such Employment Agreement as amended to date, the "Employment Agreement"), as amended, by and between Ozan Pamir, an individual ("Pamir") and 180 Life Sciences Corp., a Delaware corporation ("180 Life"), on, and subject to, the terms below. Certain capitalized terms used below but not otherwise defined shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Employment Agreement.

WHEREAS, Executive and 180 Life desire to enter into this Amendment to amend the Employment Agreement on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants, agreements, and considerations herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, which consideration the parties hereby acknowledge and confirm the receipt and sufficiency thereof, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Amendments to Employment Agreement:

- (a) Effective from January 1, 2023 to March 31, 2023, the Base Salary shall be \$319,815 and effective April 1, 2023, the Base Salary shall be \$380,000.
- (b) Effective April 1, 2023, the target bonus shall be 40%.
- (c) Effective as of the date of this amendment, Executive shall serve as the Chief Financial Officer of 180 Life.
- (d) The Board of Directors of 180 Life may increase the salary of the Executive from time to time, with the recommendation of the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors, and such increases shall not require an amendment to the Employment Agreement.
- 2. <u>Effect of Amendment</u>. Upon the effectiveness of this Amendment, each reference in the Employment Agreement to "<u>Employment Agreement</u>", "<u>Agreement</u>," "<u>hereunder</u>," "<u>hereof</u>," "<u>herein</u>" or words of like import shall mean and be a reference to such Employment Agreement, as applicable, as modified and amended hereby.
- 3. Governing Law. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without reference to conflicts of law principles.
- 4. <u>Heirs, Successors and Assigns</u>. This Amendment shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns. Neither party shall be able to assign this Amendment without the prior written consent of the other party.
- 5. Counterparts and Signatures. This Amendment and any signed agreement or instrument entered into in connection with this Amendment, and any amendments hereto or thereto, may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. Any such counterpart, to the extent delivered by means of a facsimile machine or by .pdf, .tif, .gif, .jpeg or similar attachment to electronic mail (any such delivery, an "Electronic Delivery") shall be treated in all manner and respects as an original executed counterpart and shall be considered to have the same binding legal effect as if it were the original signed version thereof delivered in person. No party shall raise the use of Electronic Delivery to deliver a signature or the fact that any signature or agreement or instrument was transmitted or communicated through the use of Electronic Delivery as a defense to the formation of a contract, and each such party forever waives any such defense, except to the extent such defense relates to lack of authenticity.

Page 1 of 2
Third Amendment to Employment Agreement [Pamir and 180]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the day and year first above written to be effective as of the Effective Date.

EXECUTIVE

/s/ Ozan Pamir Ozan Pamir

180 LIFE

180 Life Sciences Corp.

By: /s/ James Woody
Its: Chief Executive Officer
Printed James N. Woody, M.D., Ph.D.

Name:

Page 2 of 2 Third Amendment to Employment Agreement [Pamir and 180]

THIRD AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

This Third Amendment to Employment Agreement ("Amendment"), effective as of January 1, 2023 (the 'Effective Date"), is entered into by and between 180 Life Sciences Corp., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), and Jonathan Rothbard ("Executive") (collectively, the Company and Executive are the "Parties").

WHEREAS, the Company and Executive have entered into an Employment Agreement, dated August 21, 2019, and effective November 6, 2020 (the 'Initial Agreement')¹, concerning the employment of Executive as Chief Scientific Officer of the Company;

WHEREAS, the Company and Executive have entered into a First Amendment to Employment Agreement, dated April 27, 2022 (the "<u>First Amendment</u>")² and a Second Amendment to Employment Agreement dated May 26, 2022 ³(the "<u>Second Amendment</u>", and the Initial Agreement as amended by the First Amendment and Second Amendment, the "<u>Agreement</u>"), concerning the employment of Executive as Chief Scientific Officer of the Company;

WHEREAS, certain capitalized terms used below have the meanings given to such terms in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to revise certain terms of the Agreement as set forth herein in order to reduce Company costs.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and confirmed, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Effective January 1, 2023, the Base Salary shall be \$200,000. The Base Salary for the 2023 year represents Dr. Rothbard's commitment of 50% of his work-related time to the Company.
- 2. The Board of Directors of the Company may increase the salary of the Executive from time to time, with the recommendation of the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors, and such increases shall not require an amendment to the Agreement.
- 3. Except to the extent modified hereby, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- 4. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their successors and assigns.
- 5. This Amendment and any signed agreement or instrument entered into in connection with this Amendment, and any amendments hereto or thereto, may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. Any such counterpart, to the extent delivered by means of a facsimile machine or by .pdf, .tif, .gif, .jpeg or similar attachment to electronic mail (any such delivery, an "Electronic Delivery") shall be treated in all manner and respects as an original executed counterpart and shall be considered to have the same binding legal effect as if it were the original signed version thereof delivered in person.
- $1 \quad https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001690080/000121390021036392/f10k2020ex10-\ 44_180 lifescien.htm$
- 2 https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001690080/000121390022022364/ea159003ex10-3_180life.htm
- 3 https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1690080/000121390022029854/ea160693ex10-3_180life.htm

Page 1 of 2
Third Amendment to Employment Agreement [Rothbard and 180]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused the Amendment to be executed as of the date and year first referenced above.

The "Company"	180 Life Sciences Corp.			
Date: 4/27/2023	By:	/s/ Ozan Pamir		
	Its:	CFO		
	Printed			
	Name:	Ozan Pamir		

The "Executive"

Date: 4/27/2023 By: /s/ Jonathan Rothbard Jonathan Rothbard

 $\label{eq:page 2} Page \ 2 \ of \ 2$ Third Amendment to Employment Agreement [Rothbard and 180]